MEMORANDUM FOR

AREA SPORTS COORDINATORS (ASC)

ATHLETIC AND RECREATION (A&R) PERSONNEL

SUBJECT: Fort Bragg Sports Program, 2020 Commander's Cup Bowling Tournament

- 1. Reference Army Regulation 215-1, 24 September 2010, Morale, Welfare, and Recreation and Nonappropriated Funds Instrumentalities.
- 2. Purpose. To provide policy and procedures to assist ASC and A&R personnel with the implementation of the Fort Bragg 2020 Commander's Cup Bowling Tournament
- 3. General.
- a. Dates, times, location of the 2020 Intramural Post Bowling Tournament.
 - (1) 4-6 June.
 - (a) Team competition will be conducted 4 June.
- (b) Individual competition, for post level, will be conducted 5 June.
 - (2) Bowling sessions will be conducted at 1800 daily.
- (3) The tournament will be held at Dragon Lanes Bowling center near the mini-mall.
- b. The tournament is open to active duty military personnel; their family members ages 18 older; military retirees and their family members ages 18 and older with military ID cards; and DA civilians.
 - c. Team competition.
 - (1) Teams are comprised of not more than four bowlers.
- (2) Team competition, unit or command teams only, will be conducted for Commander's Cup.
- (3) Team competition teams must be comprised of personnel who are assigned to the same major subordinate command or brigade element.

AFZA-CAS-RS

SUBJECT: Fort Bragg Sports Program, 2020 Commander's Cup Bowling Tournament

- (4) Individuals will not be allowed to participate for more than one team.
 - (5) Each team member will bowl four games.
- (6) Each bowlers scratch score will be used to compute the team's total score.
 - e. Individual competition.
- (1) Competition will be conducted in both men's and women's divisions.
 - (2) Each individual will bowl four games.
- (3) Scratch totals will be used to determine place of finish.
- f. All teams/individuals must submit a completed registration form to Dragon Lanes Bowling Center or the Sports Office NLT 30 May. Entry forms are available at the aforementioned locations. Individuals are not required to enter each competition.
 - g. Entry fee will be \$6 per bowler for each competition.
 - h. The tournament will not be sanctioned.

SUBJECT: Fort Bragg Sports Program, 2020 Commander's Cup Bowling Tournament

- 4. Tournament procedures.
- a. Starting times for all competitions will be posted at Dragon Lanes Bowling Center NLT 1700, 5 June 2020.
- b. During team competition, the team captain will be responsible for checking in NLT 20 minutes prior to their scheduled start time. The same will be required of each bowler participating in the singles competitions.
 - c. Lane assignments will be made upon checking in.
- d. Participants will be responsible for turning in their score sheets to the official scorer after each game.
- 5. Rules.
- a. The tournament will be conducted in accordance with ABC/WIBC rules.
- b. Total pinfall from all six games will be used to determine a final score in each competition. All four team members' scores will be used to determine the final team total.
- c. The tournament director will render a final decision on any protests.
- 6. Awards. Team awards will be given to Commander's Cup champions and Runner-Ups. Individual awards will be presented to the top two finishers in the men's and women's division for individual competition.
- 7. Point of contact is the undersigned at 396-1218.

Howard Reed Sports Coordinator